# CH \$40.00 746019

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM535246

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Citizens Bank, N.A.		06/21/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILLIE'S GRILL & ICEHOUSE LLC		
Street Address:	10627 Tower Oaks Blvd.		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77070		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number: 74601930		WILLIE'S GRILL & ICEHOUSE GREAT FOOD - C		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe St

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	384593-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=willie's - trademark release#page1.tif source=willie's - trademark release#page2.tif source=willie's - trademark release#page3.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE is made as of June 21, 2019, by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, WILLIE'S GRILL & ICEHOUSE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor") and Administrative Agent entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of August 11, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor and Administrative Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 12, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5598/0367, pursuant to which the Pledgor pledged and granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Pledgor.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registration set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Pledgor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

139922799v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

By:
Name: Anna lews
Title: NP - Portfolio Hanager

Trademark Release

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
WILLIE'S	US	74601930	11/22/94	1982045	6/25/96
GRILL &					
ICEHOUSE					
GREAT FOOD-					
COLDER BEER					

**Trademark Applications** 

None.

**RECORDED: 08/05/2019**